
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 21st December, 2010 at 6.30pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 13 December 2010 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Jessica Broom on (01635) 519591 
e-mail: jbroom@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Tuesday, 21 December 2010 (continued) 
 

 
 

 

Agenda 
Part I Page No. 
 

1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 12 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 13th September 2010. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Taxi Licensing 13 - 20 
 Purpose: To report back to the Committee following the consultation 

regarding in principle decision taken at the Committee meeting on 13th 
September 2010.  
 

 

5.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences 21 - 26 
 Purpose: To consider the amalgamation of the hackney carriage and 

private hire driver’s license.  
 

 

6.   Hackney Carriage Licensing 27 - 52 
 Purpose: To consider allowing Group 2 Driver Medicals to be carried out 

by the applicant’s GP.  
 

 

7.   Sex Establishments 53 - 60 
 Purpose: To consider the adoption of Section 27 of the Policing and 

Crime Act 2009.  
 

 

8.   Street Trading Consent 61 - 66 
 Purpose: To consider updating the Council’s Street Trading Consent 

Policy and Authorisation. 
 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 

To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, 
Billy Drummond, Adrian Edwards, Geoff Findlay, Manohar Gopal, 
Roger Hunneman, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock, Gwen Mason (Vice-Chairman), 
Andrew Rowles, Ieuan Tuck and Quentin Webb 

  



Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Tuesday, 21 December 2010 (continued) 
 

 
 

 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Adrian Edwards, 
Roger Hunneman, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock, Gwen Mason (Vice-Chairman), Andrew Rowles, 
Ieuan Tuck and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Paul Anstey (Environmental Health & Licensing Manager), Alison Church 
(Solicitor) and Brian Leahy (Senior Licensing Officer), Jessica Broom (Principal Policy Officer). 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Billy Drummond, Councillor Geoff 
Findlay and Councillor Manohar Gopal 
 

Councillor(s) Absent:   
 
PART I 
 

7. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the 30th March 2010 were signed as a true and accurate 
record of the meeting, subject to the following amendments:  

§ Page 6; Item 18 5th paragraph:- ‘…an increase in fare for 2009/10 as they 
had….   

§ Page 6: Item 18 8th paragraph: - ‘…be disproportionately bourne…’ 

§ Councillor Linden would be referred to as ‘Chairman’ not ‘Chair’ of this meeting.  

§ Page 7: Item 19 3rd paragraph – That it be noted that Councillor Andrew 
Rowles had not attended his licensing training as had been stated at the 
meeting.  

The minutes of the special meeting of the 25th May 2010 were signed as a true and 
accurate record of the meeting.  
 

8. Declarations of Interest 
Councillor Gwen Mason stated that she was a member of the West Berkshire Disability 
Alliance, but it was not considered that this was either a personal or prejudiced interest to 
any items on the agenda.  
 

9. Hackney Carriage Licensing 
Councillor Jeff Beck gave an introduction to the Committee on the item. These were 
issues that had been brought forward from the meeting of the Committee on 30th March 
2010 together with recommendations from the working group which had been set up to 
address these, were included in the report. It was proposed that there should be a 
consultation period to consult with all license holders over a 12 week period. Also, that 
there would be a survey to establish the basic demand for taxi services in West 
Berkshire. 

Agenda Item 2.

Page 1



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 13 SEPTEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

2 

 
Councillor Jeff Beck stated that representations had been received from the Chairman of 
West Berkshire Hackney and Private Hire Association and the Disability Alliance who 
wished to address the Committee. A submission had also been received from Dolphin 
Taxis which would be circulated at the meeting.  
 
In accordance with paragraph 7.12.14 of the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman 
suspended standing orders to allow members of the trade to participate in the discussion.  
 
A representative of the Trade, Mr Andrew Lutter, Chairman of West Berkshire Hackney 
and Private Hire Association, requested that the recommendations and discussion by the 
Committee were heard first in order that he could respond.  
 
The Chairman reinstated standing orders. 
 
Brian Leahy gave an introduction to the report stating that the working group had 
received and heard submissions from the Trade and produced a number of 
recommendations as detailed in the report. A number of these recommendations would 
need to be decided by the Committee
[...]
10 where some of the decisions were discussed between officers and 
trade representatives. 

1.5 Some of the responses received have expanded upon the original decisions made 
and for this reason the responses have been summarised and only fully quoted  
where full clarification is required in order that Members can make a reasonably 
informed decision. 

1.6 A copy of the consultation letter is attached at Appendix A. Comments regarding 
each decision have been numbered 1 to 6 as in the consultation letter to avoid any 
confusion. 

2. Decision 1 

All new taxi drivers, as of the 23rd December 2010 (to be confirmed) will be required 
to have passed a taxi/private hire driving assessment with the Driving Standards 
Agency (DSA) prior to any licence being issued. 

2.1 Consultation Responses 

2.1.1 There was a general consensus that this decision is acceptable to those 
responding.  

2.2 Recommendation 

2.2.1 Decision to be confirmed. Details of content of assessment to be confirmed by 
officers following trade consultation. Effective date for implementation  23rd 
December 2010. Note: this will not affect those applications currently being 
processed. 

Page 17



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 21st December 2010 

3    Decision 2 

All taxi drivers will be required to have passed a taxi/private hire driving assessment 
with the Driving Standards Agency within three years of the proposed 
implementation date of 23rd December 2010. 

3.1 Consultation Responses 

3.1.1 There were mixed views with regard to this decision. Four of the responders were 
quite clearly against this requirement as they felt that “time served” drivers had 
already proved their capabilities with regard to driving taxis and that no further 
training was necessary. The third responder had no major objection but felt that the 
time period which had been suggested for compliance be extended to 5 or even 10 
years. 

3.2 Recommendation 

3.2.1 Officers make no recommendation to this decision. However, it may be prudent to 
relax standing orders to hear further from the trade prior to a final decision being 
taken. 

4. Decision 3 

The Council vehicle test, which is currently being carried out by Halfway Garage 
Thatcham, is to be replaced with a test which is the equivalent of an MOT (to be 
known as the “Council Test”).  
 

 Consultation Responses 
 
 There appears to be a general agreement that a more comprehensive test, than that 

which is currently being carried, out is agreeable. One responder, although having 
no major objection, felt that this decision should be deferred until the financial 
climate improves. 

 
 Recommendation 

 
 Decision to be confirmed. Details of the test, its frequency and other minor matters to 

be confirmed by officers following trade liaison. Effective date for implementation 
1st July 2011. 

 
5. Decision 4 
 

The measured mile and meter test is to be reintroduced as a requirement of the 
above annual test. 

 
 Consultation Responses 

 
 There was general agreement that the measured mile and meter test should be re-

instated. 
 

 Recommendation 
 

Page 18



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 21st December 2010 

 Decision to be confirmed. Details of the manner in which the measured mile and meter 
test be carried out, to be confirmed by officers following trade liaison. Effective date 
for implementation 1st July 2011. 

 
6. Decision 5 
 

Vehicles will be accepted for first licensing up to the age of 5 years. Any vehicle 
over 5 years old will be rejected. There is to be no upper limit to the age of a 
vehicles presented for re-licensing (renewal). 
 

 Consultation Responses 
 
 Only one responder had an adverse view on this decision.  The comment was totally 

against this proposal as “it will cause major difficulties and inequality. The highest 
burden will, yet again, fall upon those of us that provide wheelchair accessible cars 
as these are much more expensive than saloon cars. This proposal is being pushed 
by the companies that have more saloon cars as they know it will give them a much 
greater competitive advantage”,  

 
 Recommendation 

 
6.2.1 Decision to be confirmed. 

 
7. Decision 6 
 

All wheelchair accessible vehicles which are not constructed as such at 
manufacture and presented for initial and replacement vehicle licensing, will only be 
considered if they are accompanied by a National or Single Type Approval 
Certificate incorporating any modification. 
 

7.1 Consultation Responses 
 
7.1.1 There were three responses received regarding this decision,  Two responders 

were completely against this proposal and one comments “I object. This is against 
DTI guidance. It would impose a disproportionate burden on Wheelchair Accessible 
Vehicle suppliers, restrict vehicle choice and discriminate against part-timers whilst 
not giving any additional safety guarantee. Other, cheaper options would provide a 
greater guarantee of safety. it will cause major difficulties and inequality”. The 
responder here goes on to ask Members to consider other additional safety issues 
which were not a part of the consultation exercise but may have some validity for 
future trade/officer liaison.  The second objector comments “This proposal is 
unacceptable as it stands. This proposal will be seriously detrimental to the 
interests of the disabled community and will add substantial costs to the trade. This 
proposal, as it is currently framed, is unlikely to meet many of the Council’s own key 
policy guidelines”. The third states “ We fully agree with the condition, also ensuring 
that  all devices used to load, and secure the wheelchair, and the passenger 
restraints are also approved and checked, with certification issued yearly”.  

 
7.2 Recommendation 

7.2.1   Decision to be confirmed. Prior to taking this decision  Members may wish to 
consider suspending standard orders to allow these responders to speak. 

Page 19



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 21st December 2010 

 

Appendices 
 
There are no Appendices to this report. 
 
 
Consultees 
 
Local Stakeholders: Taxi trade 

Officers Consulted: Paul Anstey 

Trade Union: None 
 

Page 20



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing 21st December 2010  

Title of Report: 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver 
Licences 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Licensing 

Date of Meeting: 21st December 2010 

Forward Plan Ref:       
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To consider the amalgamation of the hackney carriage 
and private hire driver's licence where a driver wishes 
to drive both types of vehicle. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To offer a 'Dual' licence in addition to existing taxi and 
private hire drivers  
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

Request from the taxi and private hire associations 
 

Other options considered: 
 

None 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

None 

 
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the following Council Plan 
Priority(ies): 
 CPP1 – Support our communities through the economic downturn – to alleviate 

the impact on different communities and individuals who find themselves out of work 
and/or disadvantaged 

 CPP2 – Raise levels of educational achievement – improving school performance 
levels 

 CPP3 – Reduce crime and the fear of crime 
 

The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Theme(s): 
 CPT1   - Better Roads and Transport 
 CPT2   - Thriving Town Centres 
 CPT3   - Affordable Housing 
 CPT4   - High Quality Planning 
 CPT5   - Cleaner and Greener 
 CPT6   - Vibrant Villages 
 CPT7   - Safer and Stronger Communities 
 CPT8   - A Healthier Life 
 CPT9   - Successful Schools and Learning 
 CPT10 - Promoting Independence 
 CPT11 - Protecting Vulnerable People 
 CPT12 - Including Everyone 
 CPT13 - Value for Money 
 CPT14 - Effective People 
 CPT15 - Putting Customers First 
 CPT16 - Excellent Performance Management 

Agenda Item 5.

Page 21



 
[...]
. Introduction 

1.1 WBC Licensing Team received a request from the Taxi Trade Associations to allow 
a driver’s GP to carry out a medical test. 

1.2 This would be a change from current practice which only allows the Royal Berkshire 
NHS Occupational Health Service (OHS) to carry out medicals for the purposes of 
issuing the relevant licence. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 Officers recommend accepting the request from the trade. Accept the request from 
the trade. Allow drivers to arrange their own medicals with whichever practitioner 
they choose be it, their own GP, a GP from the same practice or OHS. To use the 
DVLA standard guidance for medicals and require all drivers to attend a medical 
upon first licensing and then every 5 years between the ages of 45 and 65 with 
annual examinations every year when over 65. 

 

Page 30



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 21st December 2010 

 

Executive Report     _____________________________________ 

3. Introduction 

3.1 This report explains the current requirements for taxi and private hire drivers to 
undertake a medical to Group 2 Standards, which is currently carried out by the 
Royal Berkshire NHS Occupational Health Service (OHS) and a proposal from the 
Trade Associations to allow a driver’s GP to undertake the medical. 

3.2 The House of Commons Transport Select Committee on taxis and private hire 
vehicles recommended in February 1995 that taxi licence applicants should pass a 
medical examination before a licence could be granted. 

3.3 Responsibility for determining the standards, over and above the driver licensing 
requirements, rests with the Public Carriage Office in the Metropolitan Area and the 
local Authority in all other areas. Current best practice advice is contained in the 
booklet  “Fitness to Drive”: A Guide for Health Professionals” published on behalf of 
the Department by The Royal Society of Medicine Press Limited (RMS) in 2006. 
This recommended that the group 2 medical stand
[...]
1 Option 1 

(1) Accept the request from the trade. Allow drivers to arrange their own 
medicals with whichever practitioner they choose as long as it is their 
own GP, a GP from the same practice or OHS. To use the DVLA 
standard guidance for medicals and require all drivers to attend a 
medical upon first licensing and then every 5 years between the ages 
of 45 and 65 with annual examinations every year when over 65. 

9.2 Option 2 

(1) Reject the request from the trade. Keep the current arrangement with 
all drivers attending OHS for their medicals at the frequency of 
examination of on first being licensed and then every 3 years up to age 
65, when examination would become every year. 

8. Recommendations  
 
8.1 Officers recommend option 1. 
 
 

Page 33



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 21st December 2010 

 
Appendix A: Draft pro forma medical report form  
 
Local Stakeholders: West Berkshire Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers.  

 CABCO Members Association.  

West Berkshire Hackney & Private Hire Association 

West Berkshire Executive Hire Association 

 

Officers Consulted: Paul Anstey 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 21st December 2010 

APPENDIX A 

GROUP 2 MEDICAL STANDARDS EXAMINATION REPORT FORM 
 
Notes 
 
Section 57 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allows for a council to 
require an applicant for a hackney carriage or private hire driver’s licence to provide a 
Medical Examination Certificate to the effect that the applicant is physically fit to be the 
driver of such vehicle. 
 
This form should be presented to the applicants own General Practitioner (GP), or a GP 
from the same practice. The doctor completing the medical must have been in possession 
of the applicants clinical records for the past 12 months and be fully aware of their medical 
history at the time of the examination. In the case of the applicant wishing to have his/her 
medical carried ou
[...]
n 
Consent and Declaration 
 
This section MUST be filled in and must NOT be altered in any way. 
 
 
Consent and Declaration 
 
I authorise my Doctor(s) and Specialist(s) to release report/medical information about my 
condition, relevant to my fitness to drive, to West Berkshire Council should the Council 
believe it necessary, to determine a licence application. 
 
I authorise West Berkshire Council to release medical information to my Doctor(s) and or 
Specialist(s) about the outcome of my case where appropriate. 
 

Page 51



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 21st December 2010 

I declare that I have checked the details I have given on the enclosed questionnaire and 
that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, they are correct. 
 
“I understand that it is a criminal offence if I make a false declaration to obtain a driving 
licence and can lead to prosecution.” 
 
 
Signature 
 
 
 
 

Date 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 21st December 2010 

Title of Report: Sex Establishments 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Licensing 

Date of Meeting: 21st December 2010 

Forward Plan Ref:       
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To consider the adoption of Section 27 of the Policing 
and Crime Act 2009 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To adopt 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

The introduction of adoptive provisions that allow 
authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar 
venues 
 

Other options considered: 
 

Non adoption 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

Policing and crime Act 2009, Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

 
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the following Council Plan 
Priority(ies): 

 CPP1 – Support our communities through the economic downturn – to alleviate 
the impact on different communities and individuals who find themselves out of work 
and/or disadvantaged 

 CPP2 – Raise levels of educational ach
[...]
he 
motorway service areas along the M4 and the former parish of Theale.  

2.4 Theale Parish was determined a prohibition street (Zone) at the request of the 
Parish Council in 1992 and has remained so to this day. 

Page 65



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 21st December 2010 

2.5 Since 1992 there have been a number of boundary changes to parishes along the 
A4 to the east of the district and this has brought about some confusion as to 
exactly where the Theale prohibition zone extends to. 

2.6 Officers have carried out some consultation with parish councils which border the 
A4 as to whether or not those Parish Council’s wish to allow street trading or not. 

2.7 This initial consultation has resulted in a number of differing views. It is the opinion 
of officers that perhaps the time is now right to extend this consultation to all Parish 
and Town Councils with a view to re-adopting Schedule 4 and clarifying exactly 
which parts of the District are acceptable for the issuing of Street Trading Consents, 
either static or mobile. 

3. Conclusion 

3.1 Members are asked to consider the option of re-adopting Schedule 4 following 
consultation with all Parish and Town Councils. 

3.2 If these proposals are agreed a report will be brought back to this Committee during 
2011 with a view to having a re drafted policy submitted to Council for approval. 

 

 

 
There are no Appendices to this report. 
 
Consultees 
 
Local Stakeholders: Town and Parish Councils 

Officers Consulted: Paul Anstey 

Trade Union: None 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Taxi Licensing
	5. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences
	6. Hackney Carriage Licensing
	7. Sex Establishments
	8. Street Trading Consent



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(These Minutes have been amended. Please see Minutes of 15 March 2011 for amendments) 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 21 DECEMBER 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Billy Drummond, 
Adrian Edwards, Geoff Findlay, Manohar Gopal, Roger Hunneman, Tony Linden, 
Andrew Rowles, Ieuan Tuck and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Paul Anstey (Environmental Health & Licensing Manager) and Brian Leahy 
(Senior Licensing Officer),   
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Mollie Lock and Councillor Gwen 
Mason 
 

PART I 

11. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2010 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment: 

Item 9, page 7, bullet point 6: add ‘render’ after ‘would’ in ‘it would render him 
redundant’. 

12. Declarations of Interest 
All Members of the Committee declared an interest in Agenda Item 4, but reported that, 
as their interest was personal but not prejudicial, they determined to remain to take part 
in the debate and vote on the matter. 

13. Taxi Licensing 
(All Members declared an interest in Agenda item 4 by virtue of the fact that they had 
been lobbied. As their interest was personal but not prejudicial they were permitted to 
take part in the debate and vote on the matter).  

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning consultation feedback 
from the taxi trade regarding decisions taken in principle by the Licensing Committee at 
it’s meeting of 13th September 2010. 

Bryan Leahy informed the Committee that after the in principle decisions taken at the last 
meeting of this Committee, he had undertaken a 3 month consultation with the trade and 
Officers’ recommendations, following the consultation results, were contained within the 
report.   

Where there had been ambiguity in the consultation results no recommendation had 
been given, as the Committee were asked to make their recommendation after hearing 
the views of the taxi trade in attendance. 

In accordance with paragraph 7.12.14 of the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman 
suspended standing orders to allow members of the taxi trade to participate in the 
discussion. 

A Cabco representative informed the Committee that his members agreed in principle to 
all but one of the recommendations.  Cabco had objections to recommendation 2, that all 
drivers were required to take regular assessments.  Concern had been raised that 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 21 DECEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

experienced drivers would not require constant re-testing and that details were not 
available on the content of the test that would be undertaken.  

A representative from West Berkshire Hackney and Private Hire Association informed the 
Committee that he agreed with the Cabco representative’s comments and added his own 
association’s concerns about recommendation 5, that vehicles would only be accepted 
for first licensing if under the age of 5 years.  In response from Members questions, the 
Committee were informed that his organisation’s objections to this proposal were down to 
the inflated cost of second hand vehicles which were wheelchair accessible.   

A private trade representative informed the Committee that he was concerned about the 
introduction of a five year old vehicle fist licence restriction. 

The Chairman reinstated standing orders.  

Members considered each of the recommendations in turn and voted whether the in 
principle decisions should be ratified.  

With regards to recommendation 1, paragraph 2, page 17, Bryan Leahy informed the 
Committee that details of the Driver Standards Agency test for new drivers was available 
on their website.   

The Committee voted on the matter and resolved to ratify this decision.  

With regards to recommendation 2, paragraph 3, page 18, Members were informed that 
officers had made no recommendation as views from the trade were mixed.  Members 
were asked to consider the points made by the trade at this meeting and the views 
highlighted within the report.  

In considering if all taxi drivers should be required to have passed a taxi / private hire 
driving assessment, irrespective of their experience, Members felt that introducing a 
trade standard was important as over time bad habits could become common place.  As 
there had been very few complaints made against the trade, and if a driver was convicted 
of an offence their licence would be revoked, Members felt that enforcing additional 
training for existing taxi drivers would be unnecessary. It was agreed that the new 
assessment be introduced with officers being instructed that the test should only apply to 
existing drivers if they failed a points system, details of the points system to be 
confirmed. 

The Committee voted on the matter and resolved that the decision be ratified subject to 
new arrangements being put in place for existing taxi drivers having to undertake the test 
by exception.  

The Committee considered recommendation 3, paragraph 4, page 18 concerning the 
introduction of a ‘Council Test’ equivalent to a MOT.  Members asked if there was a 
means of appeal if a car failed the new test and were informed that this would be done 
via the Council’s complaint procedures. However, officers would work with the trade to 
resolve any minor issues so that any failure would be limited to serious faults.  It was 
noted that advisory notes would be provided to give the trade an opportunity to resolve 
minor issues for a re-test.   

The Committee voted on the matter and resolved that the decision be ratified.  

With regards to recommendation 4, paragraph 5, page 18 concerning the reintroduction 
of the mile and meter test.  Members were informed that the trade were in agreement 
that this test be re-introduced. 

The Committee voted on the matter and resolved that the decision be ratified. 

With regards to recommendation 5, paragraph 6, page 19 concerning the acceptable age 
that a vehicle could be registered for the first time.  Members agreed with the concerns 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 21 DECEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

raised by the trade that if this was introduced during the current economic downturn that 
this would be detrimental to the trade.  Members requested that the decision on this item 
be deferred for one year.  

The Committee voted on the matter and resolved to defer the decision for a one year 
period. 

The Committee considered recommendation 6, paragraph 7, page 19 concerning 
wheelchair accessible modifications made to vehicles to make sure the modification was 
certified.  Members were informed that the objection based on non-DTI compliance was 
not valid as the objector had misinterpreted the DTI guidance.  The objection, however, 
had been included in the report so an open decision could be made.  

The Committee voted on the matter and resolved to ratify the decision.  

RESOLVED that : 

(1) All new taxi drivers, as of the 23rd December 2010 will be required to have passed 
a taxi / private hire driving assessment with the Driving Standards Agency (DSA) 
prior to any licence being issued. 

(2) All new taxi drivers will be required to have passed a taxi / private hire driving 
assessment with the Driving Standards Agency within three years of the proposed 
implementation date of 23rd December 2010.  Officers be instructed to examine 
the introduction of of a test for existing drivers by exception.   

(3) The Council vehicle test be replaced with a test which is the equivalent of an MOT 
(to be known as the “Council Test”).  

(4) The measured mile and meter test is to be reintroduced as a requirement of the 
Council Test. 

(5) That the following decision be deferred for one year.  ‘Vehicles will be accepted for 
first licensing up to the age of 5 years. Any vehicle over 5 years old will be 
rejected. There is to be no upper limit to the age of a vehicles presented for re-
licensing (renewal).’ 

(6) All wheelchair accessible vehicles which are not constructed as such at 
manufacture and presented for initial and replacement vehicle licensing, will only 
be considered if they are accompanied by a National or Single Type Approval 
Certificate incorporating any modification. 

14. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning the amalgamation of the 
hackney carriage and private hire driver’s license where a driver wished to hold both 
types of license. 

Brian Leahy informed the Committee that the trade had requested that the Council 
considered introducing an amalgamation of the two drivers licences currently in place.  
There would be minor financial savings for all parties concerned but this duel licence was 
feasible.  

In response to questions from Members, Brian Leahy informed that any new style of 
licence  would incorporate the legalities found in the current licences and that taxi drivers 
currently holding 2 licences had to only take a single medical for both, this would not 
change.  

RESOLVED that a ‘dual’ licence, in addition to existing taxi and private hire drivers be 
introduced.  



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 21 DECEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 
15. Hackney Carriage Licensing 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning Group 2 Driver 
Medicals. 

Brian Leahy informed the Committee that the report had been produced due to a request 
from the trade to introduce a new procedure to allow GP’s to undertake their medicals.   

In response to questions from Members, Brian Leahy informed the Committee that the 
proposed medical form was based on Government standards and as GP’s already used 
the format for HGV drivers there should be no objections to using the form for taxi 
drivers.  

RESOLVED that the committee accept the request from the trade to allow drivers to 
arrange their own medicals with whichever practitioner they chose as long as it was their 
own GP, a GP from the same practice or Occupational Health Service. To use the DVLA 
standard guidance for medicals and requiring all drivers to attend a medical upon first 
licensing and then every 5 years between the ages of 45 and 65 with annual 
examinations every year when over 65. 

16. Sex Establishments 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) concerning the adoption of Section 
27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009. 

Brian Leahy informed the Committee that they were being asked to adopt section 27 of 
the Policing and Crime Act 2009 so that the authority would have the legislative means to 
regulate sex entertainment venues.  

In response to questions from Members, Brian Leahy informed the Committee that there 
were no such establishments in West Berkshire, however, adopting the legislation would 
provide safeguards for our communities.  An existing licensed establishment could only 
introduce sex entertainment if they passed a number of legislative procedures.  

RESOLVED that the Council adopt Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009. 

17. Street Trading Consent 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 8) concerning the Council’s Street 
Trading Consent Policy and Authorisation. 

Brian Leahy informed the Committee that Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provision) Act allowed the authority to introduce designated areas or 
Streets for the purposes of street trading. 

A report had been brought to the Committee requesting that officers undertake a review 
of the Council’s current policy for re-adoption of the act in 2011.  It had been felt that the 
review was required due to parish boundary changes that affected adopted policy such 
as the prohibition street zone in Theale.  

Members were disappointed that legislation did not allow the policy to cover all street 
traders such as chuggers and requested that the report include what type of street 
traders are/are not included.  Members also requested that Bryan Leahy email the 
Committee his guidance notes that he had passed to Thames Valley Police, and that as 
part of his consultation he presented a discussion on the topic at a District Parish 
Conference.   

RESOLVED that the Council consider the option of re-adopting Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, following consultation with all Parish 
and Town Councils. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 21 DECEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 
 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 am and closed at 8.05 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


